Hegit – vouchers terms and conditions

These Terms of Use ("**Terms**") govern the issuance and use of Hegit cryptographic tokens ("**Hegit Tokens**") by Hegit GmbH Schutzengelstrasse 36, 6340 Baar, Switzerland ("**we**" or "**us**") to you. By receiving Hegit Tokens you agree to be bound by these Terms. If you do not want to agree to these Terms, you must not accept any Hegit Tokens.

Hegit Tokens and accrual

Hegit Tokens are intended to be used to obtain discounts on goods and services or purchase goods and services from us, as determined by us at any time at our sole discretion. Hegit Tokens have no other usage and cannot be used as a means of payment to purchase goods or services from third parties. You are not permitted to use Hegit Tokens to purchase goods and services from anyone else other than us.

Hegit Tokens may be earned when you purchase goods or services from us. No Hegit Tokens can be earned on transactions entered into by another person. Any issuance of Hegit Tokens to you is at our sole and absolute discretion. We are under no obligation whatsoever to issue Hegit Tokens to any person or to accept Hegit Tokens to obtain discounts on goods and services or purchase goods and services from us. We may refuse or limit the issuance or acceptance of Hegit Tokens, suspend or terminate the issuance or acceptance of Hegit Tokens at our sole discretion without liability to you. Notwithstanding anything contained in these Terms, Hegit Tokens are not returnable or refundable for cash.

Compliance with laws

You warrant that you will not use Hegit Tokens in any manner that is misleading, deceptive, unfair, or otherwise harmful to us or any third party. Besides, you agree to defend and indemnify us and our subsidiaries and affiliates from and against any claims, expenses, or liabilities made against or incurred by us or any of them in connection with your use of Hegit Tokens or violation of any of these Terms.

Access to your Hegit Tokens

Hegit Tokens are held by you in a wallet, which you control with its private key. You acknowledge that a loss of the private key associated with the wallet storing Hegit Tokens will result in loss of such Hegit Tokens. We are not responsible for any such losses.

Liability

You agree that our liability, and that of our parent(s), affiliates, related companies, officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives, partners, and licensors, is limited to the maximum extent permissible in your country of residence.

General

We may revise these Terms, the functionality, the issuance, the acceptance, or the use of Hegit Tokens from time to time without notice to you. The changes will not be retroactive, and the most current version of the Terms, which will always be at https://hegit.net/hegit-token-en.pdf, will govern our relationship with you. By

continuing to use the Hegit Tokens after those revisions become effective, you agree to be bound by the revised Terms.

If any provision of these Terms is held to be invalid or unenforceable, then that provision will be limited or eliminated to the minimum extent necessary, and the remaining provisions of these Terms will remain in full force and effect. Our failure to enforce any right or provision of these Terms will not be deemed a waiver of such right or provision.

These Terms are an agreement between you and Hegit GmbH. If you have any questions about these Terms, please contact info@hegit.net.

These Terms are governed by the laws of Switzerland. The United Nations Convention on the International Sale of Goods shall not apply. Any disputes arising under or in connection with these Terms are subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the city of Zug.

Effective: January 2021